

Nos. 19-4118 & 19-4120

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

MARTIN CROWSON
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL JOHNSON, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

MARTIN CROWSON
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JUDD LAROWE
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
District of Utah, No. 2:15-CV-00880-TC
Hon. Judge Tena Campbell

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Ryan J. Schriever
The SCHRIEVER LAW FIRM
51 East 800 North
Spanish Fork, UT 84660
ryan@schrieverlaw.com

Megha Ram*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington D.C. 20001
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Appellee Martin Crowson

*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Johnson Does Not Notify LaRowe About Crowson’s Serious Symptoms For Three Days.....	3
B. No Tests Are Completed And LaRowe Posits Crowson Is Suffering From Substance Withdrawal.....	5
C. Nurse Borrowman Immediately Recognizes The Need For Emergency Medical Care And Hospitalizes Crowson.....	6
D. Crowson Suffers Severe Aftereffects of Encephalopathy.....	6
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL.	11
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Johnson’s Appeal.....	13
1. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review Johnson’s challenges to the lower court’s factual determinations.....	13
2. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Johnson’s legal arguments as they are premised on his version of the facts.	15
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over LaRowe’s Appeal.	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.	20
A. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Johnson And LaRowe Were Deliberately Indifferent To Crowson’s Medical Needs.....	21
1. Crowson’s medical needs were sufficiently serious to satisfy the objective prong of the deliberate indifference test.	21

2.	Johnson was deliberately indifferent.	23
3.	LaRowe was deliberately indifferent.	27
B.	Johnson And LaRowe Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.	33
1.	Johnson.....	34
2.	LaRowe	37
3.	The doctrine of qualified immunity should not be extended unnecessarily in this case.	41
C.	Pretrial Detention Officers Who Disregard Obvious Risks Of Serious Medical Harm Violate The Fourteenth Amendment, Regardless Of Whether They Subjectively Perceive The Risk.	42
1.	After Kingsley, federal courts of appeal have applied objective standards to non-force claims brought by pretrial detainees.	44
2.	The objective deliberate indifference test requires pretrial detainees to prove more than negligence but less than subjective intent.	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO WASHINGTON COUNTY.	47
A.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The District Court’s Decision Denying Washington County’s Motion For Summary Judgment.	47
B.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find The County Liable For Failing To Enact Written Policies And Properly Train Its Nurses.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	56
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)	53
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	44
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013)	24, 37, 41
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Brown v. Gray</i> , 227 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000)	53
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Castillo v. Day</i> , 790 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Castro v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	45, 46
<i>Chrisco v. Hayes</i> , 2017 WL 5404191 (D. Colo. Nov. 14, 2017).....	42
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	53, 54
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019)	10, 45

Cordero v. Froats,
 613 F. App’x 768 (10th Cir. 2015)12

Cox v. Glanz,
 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)48

Darnell v. Pineiro,
 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017)44, 46

Dodds v. Richardson,
 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)33

Duran v. Donaldson,
 663 F. App’x 684 (10th Cir. 2016)22

Ernst v. Creek Cty. Pub. Facilities Auth.,
 697 F. App’x 931 (10th Cir. 2017)50

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....23, 34

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....*passim*

Garcia v. Salt Lake Cty.,
 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985)48

Garrett v. Stratman,
 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)30

Gordon v. Cty. of Orange,
 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)44, 45

Halley v. Huckaby,
 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1347 (2019)37

Hardeman v. Curran,
 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)46

Hinton v. City of Elwood,
 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)48

Hunt v. Uphoff,
 199 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999)22

Jiron v. City of Lakewood,
 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004)9

Johnson v. Jones,
 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....11, 17, 33

Kellum v. Mares,
 657 F. App’x 763 (10th Cir. 2016)36, 37, 40

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....7

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....10, 43, 44

Kisela v. Hughes,
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....41

Lewis v. Tripp,
 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)3, 15

Lynch v. Barrett,
 703 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013)12

Mata v. Saiz,
 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Mick v. Brewer,
 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996)33

Miranda v. Cty. of Lake,
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)44, 45

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....49

Moore v. City of Wynnewood,
 57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995)1, 47, 48

Nam Dang v. Seminole Cty.,
 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)45

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
 312 F.3d 1304, 1319 (10th Cir. 2002)51

Oxendine v. Kaplan,
 241 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2001)36

Purkey v. Green,
 28 F. App’x 736 (10th Cir. 2001)30, 41

Richardson v. McKnight,
 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....37, 38

Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett,
 717 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2013)11, 12

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....12, 13, 17, 19

Sealock v. Colorado,
 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)8, 23, 34

Self v. Crum,
 439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Smith v. Harris Cty.,
 198 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1999)43

Spencer v. Abbott,
 731 F. App’x 731 (10th Cir. 2017)12

United States v. Greer,
 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)38

Waller v. City & Cty. of Denver,
 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019)49

Watson v. City of Kan. City,
 857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988)48

Whitney v. City of St. Louis,
 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)45

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....41

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(3).....1

Other Authorities

Differential Diagnosis, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, available at
<https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/differential%20diagnosis>.....31

Joanna Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*, 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885,
 888, 890 (2014).....42
